
Q1. Do you have any general comments on the Dumfries and Galloway Strategic 

Reinforcement Project? This includes the way we identified and assessed the various possible 

corridors and substation siting areas as well as how we decided on our preferred options. You 

can refer to the Routeing and Consultation Document on the project website for more 

information about the reasoning we used.  

Q2. As part of the project there is potential to remove up to 130km of existing overhead lines 
and towers. Do you have any comments about the removal of these lines? Please refer to the 
following key if you are commenting on specific sections of line to be removed.  
1. 30km of existing 132kV line and towers between Newton Stewart and Glenlee ( see Zone 2)  

 We support removal of existing lines 

2. 33km of existing 132kV line and towers between Tongland and Glenlee (see Zone 3)  

 We support removal of existing lines 

3. 44km of existing 132kV line and towers between Tongland and Dumfries (see Zone 5)  

 We support removal of existing lines 

 

4. 15km of existing 132kV line between Chapelcross and the English border (see Zone 6a)  

 We support removal of existing lines 

5. 8.5km section of 132kV line from the English border to Harker (see Zone 6b) 

 We support removal of existing lines 

 
 

Q3. Do you have any comments about the preferred corridor between our preferred substation 

siting area near Auchencrosh and our preferred substation siting area near Newton Stewart? 

 We note that the corridor appraisal states that this route avoids the RSPB Nature 
Reserve at Wood of Cree (Appendix 4). However, this route encompasses the southern 
section of the reserve and as such we would have significant concerns if the routing 
options within the preferred corridor results in any impact to our reserve. 

 We are aware of potential site sensitivities for raptor species within the north-west 

section of this route. Routing considerations would need to take into account this 

sensitivity. 

 We would like to highlight the potential for waterfowl species which may be related to 

lochs Maberry, Dornal and Ochiltree. Mitigation measures would need to be put in place 

to reduce potential impact to wildfowl species. 

 We reference to avoidance of Bladnoch SAC. We advise that designated sites/habitats 

and species should be prioritised for avoidance through routing. 

 We support the objectives to avoid ancient natural woodland through routing options. 

Q4. Do you have any comments about the preferred corridor between our preferred substation 

siting area near Newton Stewart and our preferred substation siting area near Glenlee? 

 We strongly support the avoidance of impact to Loch Ken and River Dee SPA 

designated site/features through this preferred route option 

 We note that 154ha of Ancient woodland is located within this corridor and that the 

Appraisal states that it cannot be guaranteed that this will not be impacted although it 



may be possible. We advise that impact to Ancient woodland should be ensured through 

routing options within this corridor. 

Q5. Do you have any comments about the preferred corridor between our preferred substation 

siting area near Glenlee and Tongland? 

 We note that circa 50ha of potential foraging habitat for SPA designated geese species 

could be avoided through routing. We strongly advise that this is achieved and that 

WWT/RSPB is contacted to ensure routing options consider this. 

 While we note that the corridor avoids direct impact to Airie Hills SSS, we note that 1km 

trigger zone falls within this corridor. We would advise that routing options are thoroughly 

explored to ensure that upland bird Annex 1 species and their habitats are not impacted 

by this preferred corridor. 

 We are aware of site sensitivities for Annex 1 raptor species red kite through-out this 

corridor and we strongly advise that routing options ensure that nesting habitat is not 

impacted. 

 We are aware of the presence of Annex 1 raptor species (osprey) within this corridor and 

strongly advise that routing options ensure that this species and its habitat are not 

impacted.   

 This corridor falls within a core area for Annex 1 species nightjar and as such we advise 

that routing options ensure that nightjar and its habitat are not impacted. 

 We note that 154ha of Ancient woodland is located within this corridor and we support 

the objectives to avoid impact to this habitat through routing options. 

Q6. Do you have any comments about the preferred corridor between our preferred substation 

siting area near Glenlee and Kendoon? 

 We are aware of potential site sensitivities for Annex 1 raptor species (red kite, 

peregrine) in the north-eastern section of this corridor near to Glenlee, which should be 

taken into consideration through routing within this corridor. 

Q7. Do you have any comments about the preferred corridor between our preferred substation 

siting area near Glenlee and our preferred substation siting area near Dumfries? 

 We note that this corridor falls within 2km trigger zone for Loch Ken and River Dee SPA 

and qualifying species. We strongly advise that impact to this site and species should be 

avoided through routing options. 

 We are aware for the presence of Annex 1 species red kite within this corridor and we 

therefore strongly advise that routing options ensure that mitigation measures are put in 

place to ensure red kite and its habitat is not impacted. 

 We are aware that SPA designated wildfowl species (whooper swans, greylag geese) 

pass through this corridor north of Dumfries and strongly advise that mitigation 

measures are considered to reduce potential impact to these species from collision 

strikes. 



 We note that 243ha of Ancient woodland is located within this corridor. We therefore 

welcome the objectives to avoid impacting this habitat through routing options. 

Q8. Do you have any comments about the preferred corridor between our preferred substation 

siting area at Dumfries and the English border?  

 This corridor will fall within the flight paths of designated SPA species (Pink-footed 

geese and whooper swans) travelling between roosting and feeding areas. If this 

corridor is selected for routing, appropriate mitigation measures such as line marking will 

need to be put in lace to reduce the potential for collision risk. 

 We support the objective to avoid all impact to ancient woodland through routing. 

Q9. Do you have any comments about the preferred corridor between the English border and 

the existing substation at Harker? 

 No comment 

Q10. We need to build four new substations. Do you have any comments about any of our 
preferred siting areas for any of the new substations? Please refer to the following key if you are 
commenting on specific substation siting areas.  
1. Auchencrosh (preferred siting area A3)  

 We note that the location of substation may be located within a flood risk area (1/200yr). 

We strongly advise that substation infrastructure is not located within the flood zone/risk 

areas 

 

2. Newton Stewart (preferred siting area NS5)  

 We note that the location of substation is located within flood risk area (1/200yr). We 

strongly advise that substation infrastructure is not located within the flood zone/risk 

areas 

 

 

3. Glenlee (preferred siting area G2)  

 

 We note that the location of substation G2 may be located within flood risk area. We 

strongly advise that substation infrastructure is not located within the flood zone/risk 

area. 

4. Dumfries (preferred siting area D4) 

 We have concerns regarding the potential impact to habitat at lochar moss through the 

siting of this substation. Lochar moss is a peatland which has under-gone restoration 

management from former plantation and is associated with the adjacent Solway North 

Moss SAC complex and Longbridgemuir SSSI. It has been identified as having one of 



the highest level of carbon store in southern Scotland1.  We therefore, strongly advise 

that location options should ensure no impact to this habitat.  

Q14. Do you have any other comments which are not covered in the rest of this form? Use this 

section to comment on any of the other corridors or siting areas we considered. Please continue 

on a separate sheet if you do not have enough space. 

 We agree with the conclusions of the Appraisal that NS/G 3; 4; 5 corridors would result 

in an impact on significant existing biodiversity sensitivities (Loch Ken and River Dee 

Marshes SPA trigger zones).  

 We agree with the conclusions of the Appraisal that corridor A/NS1 would result in an 

impact on existing biodiversity sensitivities (RSPB Nature reserve). 

 We agree with the conclusions of the Appraisal that corridors G/T1, 2, 3, 4 has the 

potential to impact on significant existing biodiversity sensitivities (Loch Ken and River 

Dee Marshes SPA and designated features). As advised above the current preferred 

corridor (G/T2) needs to ensure no impact on this site or related features.  

 We agree with the conclusions of the Appraisal that corridors G/D3, 4, 5, 6 has potential 

to impact on significant existing biodiversity sensitivities (Loch Ken and River Dee 

Marshes SPA and designated features). As advised above the current preferred corridor 

(G/D3) needs to ensure no impact on this site or related features.  

 We agree with the conclusions of the Appraisal that corridors D/H2, 3, 4 have potential 

to impact on significant existing biodiversity sensitivities (Upper Solway Flats and 

Marshes SPA and designated features). 

 Regarding ALL proposed new substation locations. We would advise that the potential of 

existing substations should be utilised in preference to the construction of new 

substations either through up-grading or extensions to minimise the impact of new 

development (where other constraints allow).  

                                                
1
 Restoration of lowland raised bogs in Scotland: Emissions savings and the implications of a changing 

climate on lowland raised bog condition – SWT 2012 


